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July 15, 1992





 Dear Mr.     :





Thank you for your letter of June 7, 1992, in which you request the agency's interpretation of specific flight time limitations under the Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR).  We apologize that the press of other matters, including safety rulemaking, petitions for exemptions, and requests for interpretations received prior to yours, has prevented us from answering sooner.





In your letter you provide three hypothetical situations and ask whether the pilot in each situation would be in compliance with FAR 135.265. Although in each situation the events leading up to your question differ slightly, the issue and answer in each situation is the same.  You essentially ask, if due to weather or air traffic control (ATC) delays, a pilot's actual daily accumulated flight time will be in excess of that specified in FARs 135.265(a)(3) and 135.265(a)(5), may a pilot complete all flights scheduled for that day.





The applicable section of the FAR, in pertinent part, states:





135.263(d) A flight crewmember is not considered to be assigned flight time in excess of flight time limitations if the flights to which he is assigned normally terminate within the limitations, but due to circumstances beyond the control of the certificate holder or flight crewmember (such as adverse weather conditions), are not at the time of departure expected to reach their destination within the planned flight time.





135.265(a) No certificate holder may schedule any flight crewmember, and no flight crewmemher may accept an assignment, for flight time in scheduled operations or in other commercial flying if that crewmember's total flight time in all commercial flying will exceed-





(3)	34 hours in any 7 consecutive days.





(5)	8 hours between required rest periods for a flight crew consisting of two pilots qualified under this part for operation being conducted.





The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has consistently interpreted delays due to weather, ATC, and mechanical delays as examples of circumstances beyond the control of the certificate holder under FAR 135.263(d). A correct interpretation of the flight time limitations under FAR 135.265, together with the flexibility of FAR 135.263(d), results in a requirement to add a flight crewmember's actual flight time accumulated in the previous days to the flight time scheduled to be flown for the particular day that is under review.  If the total flight time, actual plus scheduled, is not in excess of the limitations under FAR 135.265, then the flight crewmember may complete all flight segments for that day.





In each of the hypothetical situations you describe the flight crewmember scheduled flight time for the day is not in excess of the flight time limitations under FARs 135.265(a)(3) and 135.265(a)(5).  Actual delays due to weather and ATC encountered by the flight crewmembers in your situations are circumstances beyond the control of the air carrier under FAR 135.263(d). Therefore, in each of the hypothetical situations you describe the flight crewmembers would not be in violation of FAR 135.265 by completing the remaining flights scheduled for that day.





Lastly, we point out that in the course of a day's scheduled events, delays due to adverse weather conditions, ATC, or unscheduled maintenance, may cause a flight crewmember to become significantly fatigued.  If the state of fatigue would endanger or potentially endanger the life or property of other persons, then the certificate holder should relieve the flight crewmember from further duty aloft.  In this respect, note the provisions of FAR 91.13 entitled "Careless or Reckless Operation.”





This interpretation was prepared by Francis C. Heil, Attorney, Operations Law Branch; Richard C. Beitel, Manager.  We hope this information satisfies your request.





Sincerely,





/s/	





Donald P. Byrne


Assistant Chief Counsel


Regulations and Enforcement Division


